

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

MONTANK RFQ NUMBER

DEP15754

304-558-8802

dad.	PAC	3E	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: **GUY NISBET**

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 02/06/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 03/27/2012 CAT. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UOP ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE JB 962-73 0001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES REQUEST FOR QUOTATION THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF TH WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 1.5-AC ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MONTANA PORTALS" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN MONTANA, WEST VIRGINIA, (MARION CO.) A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 03/05/12 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL THIS WILL SERVE AS THE POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND PRE-BID. REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT 2012 MAR 27 PM 12: 53 THE STATE WILL NOT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE WV PURCHASING SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE -925-0253

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15754

BFQ NUMBER

PAGE 2

GUY NISBET
304-558-8802

VENDOR

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DOPENING TIME 01:30 PM LINE OVANTITY UOP OAT TEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: I-79 NORTH TO PRICKETTS FORT EXIT 139, TURN LEFT/NORTH AND DRIVE 0.5 MILES ON CR30 TO OLD CR73 (MEADOWDALE ROAD). TURN LEFT/WEST FOR 400 FEET AND TURN RIGHT/NORTHEAST ON PRICKETTS FORT ROAD, CR72. DRIVE 2.7 MILES TO STOP SIGN (AT THE EDGE OF MONTANA MINES). TURN RIGHT ON MONTANA ROAD AND TRAVEL 0.2 MILE TO JUMP STREET. TURN RIGHT ON JUMP STREET. JUMP STREET BECOMES SPRING STREET CR72-9 AND TRAVEL 0.2 MILE TO SITE ON RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MIKE CUTRIGHT, 304-457-5271 PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1) BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OF MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO ON CD, TO PRINT COMPANIES IN CHARLESTON, CLARKSBURG,	DATE PRI	NTED	TE	RMS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA	1	FOB	35550 1 5	FREIGHT TERMS
UNIT DOP CAT TEMNUMBER COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: I-79 NORTH TO PRICKETTS FORT EXIT 139, TURN LEFT/NORTH AND DRIVE 0.5 MILES ON CR30 TO OLD CR73 (MEADDWDALE ROAD). TURN LEFT/WEST FOR 400 FEET AND TURN RIGHT/NORTHEAST ON PRICKETTS FORT ROAD, CR72. DRIVE 2.7 MILES TO STOP SIGN (AT THE EDGE OF MONTANA MINES). TURN RIGHT ON MONTANA ROAD AND TRAVEL 0.2 MILE TO JUMP STREET. TURN RIGHT ON JUMP STREET. TURN RIGHT ON JUMP STREET. JURP STREET BECOMES SPRING STREET CR72-9 AND TRAVEL 0.4 MILE TO SITE ON RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MIKE CUTRIGHT, 304-457-5271 PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1) BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO ORDER CD. 2) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE.											THEOH LENVO
COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY MILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: I-79 NORTH TO PRICKETTS FORT EXIT 139, TURN LEFT/NORTH AND DRIVE 0.5 MILES ON CR30 TO OLD CR73 (MEADOWDALE ROAD). TURN LEFT/WEST FOR 400 FEET AND TURN RIGHT/NORTHEAST ON PRICKETTS FORT ROAD, CR72. DRIVE 2.7 MILES TO STOP SIGN (AT THE EDGE OF MONTANA MINES). TURN RIGHT ON MONTANA ROAD AND TRAVEL 0.2 MILE TO JUMP STREET. TURN RIGHT ON JUMP STREET. JUMP STREET SITE ON RIGHT. BECOMES SPRING STREET CR72-9 AND TRAVEL 0.4 MILE TO SITE ON RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MIKE CUTRIGHT, 304-457-5271 PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1) BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WY DEFT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. TO ORDER CD. 2) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE.	BID OPENING DAT	E:	03/27/	/2012			BID	OP	ENING TIME	0 1	l:30PM
COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY MILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE MORE THAN 15 MINUTES AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE PREBID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN OR PARTICIPATE. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: I-79 NORTH TO PRICKETTS FORT EXIT 139, TURN LEFT/NORTH AND DRIVE 0.5 MILES ON CR30 TO OLD CR73 (MEADDWDALE ROAD). TURN LEFT/WEST FOR 400 FEET AND TURN RIGHT/NORTHEAST ON PRICKETTS FORT ROAD, CR72 MILES TO STOP SIGN (AT THE EDGE OF MONTANA MINES). TURN RIGHT ON MONTANA ROAD AND TRAVEL 0.2 MILE TO JUMP STREET. TURN RIGHT ON JUMP STREET. JUMP STREET BECOMES SPRING STREET CR72-9 AND TRAVEL 0.4 MILE TO SITE ON RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MIKE CUTRIGHT, 304-457-5271 PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1) BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 10 ORDER CD. 2) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE.	LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP		ITE	M NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		
AND DRIVE 0.5 MILES ON CR30 TO OLD CR73 (MEADOWDALE ROAD). TURN LEFT/WEST FOR 400 FEET AND TURN RIGHT/NORTHEAST ON PRICKETTS FORT ROAD, CR72. DRIVE 2.7 MILES TO STOP SIGN (AT TURN RIGHT ON MONTANA ROAD AND TRAVEL 0.2 MILE TO JUMP STREET. TURN RIGHT ON JUMP STREET. JUMP STREET BECOMES SPRING STREET CR72-9 AND TRAVEL 0.4 MILE TO SITE ON RIGHT. CONTACT & PHONE #: MIKE CUTRIGHT, 304-457-5271 PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1) BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO ORDER CD. 2) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE.		WILL N FAILUR ADDITI THEIR ALL PO THE ST MORE T PREBID	THE OT ASS E TO C ON, WE EMAIL TENTIA ARTING HAN 15 WILL	PURCH SUME A COMPLE REQU ADDRE L BID TIME MINU NOT B	ORMATASING NY RE TE TH EST T SS AN DERS FOR TES A E PER	DIVIS SPONSII E PRE-I HAT ALI D FAX I ARE REC THE PRE	ION AND THE BILITY FOR BID ATTENIAL POTENTIAL NUMBER. QUESTED TO BIT BID. BIT BEGINNI	HE R A DAN AL D A L DD	IE ATTENDANCI STATE AGENCY BIDDER'S ICE SHEET. BIDDERS INCI IRRIVE PRIOR IERS WHO ARR	Y IN UDE TO IVE	
PLANS & SPECS MAY BE OBTAINED BY THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 1) BY REQUEST, ON CD FROM THE WV DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF AML & R, WITH NO CHAGE TO THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE CD OR MAILING. CALL LAWRENCE BURGESS, PH. 304-926-0499, EXT. 1668 OR 304-926-0485 TO ORDER CD. 2) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE.		AND DR ROAD). NORTHE, MILES TURN R JUMP S BECOMES SITE OF	IVE O. TURN AST ON TO STO IGHT O TREET. S SPRI N RIGH	5 MILI LEFT, PRICI P SIG N MON TURI NG STI	ES ON /WEST KETTS N (AT TANA N RIG REET	CR30 T FOR 40 FORT F THE EI ROAD AN HT ON J CR72-9	TO OLD CR7 TO FEET AN TOAD, CR72 TOGE OF MON TO TRAVEL TUMP STREE AND TRAVE	TA O.	(MEADOWDALE TURN RIGHT/ DRIVE 2.7 NA MINES). 2 MILE TO JUMP STREE 0.4 MILE TO		
2) PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE, ON CD. TO PRINT COMPANIES IN CHARLESTON, CLARKSBURG		PLANS 8 1) BY F PROTECT CONTRACT BURGESS	SPEC REQUES FION, CTOR F	S MAY T, ON OFFICE OR THE	BE O CD F OF CD	BTAINED ROM THE AML & R OR MAIL	BY THE F WV DEPT. , WITH NO ING. CAL	OL OL CI	LOWING METHO F ENVIRONMEN HAGE TO THE LAWRENCE	TAL	9
AND OTHER AREAS UPON REQUEST.		ON CD,	TO PR	INT C	MPAN ON R	IES IN EQUEST.	CHARLESTO	Ν,	CLARKSBURG,		
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-925-0253 DATE 03/27/12	BIGNATURE	# 7	1/0	7	SEE HEV	EHSE SIDE FO				ATE _	23/-5/-
TILE PRESIDENT FEIN 55-0580/74 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	PREST	DENT	FE	55-	055	30171	1504-	72			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15754

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SH-P Ţ

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/2012			
BID OPENING DATE: 03/27/2012		PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CA	NT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
*****THE CONTRACTOR PRINTING COSTS.**	The state of the s	FOR ALL	
EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 2 TATION FOR A PUBLIC REQUIRES EACH VENDOR TO SUBMIT AT THE SAM WITH THE BID. THE E AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SI AS EVIDENCE OF THE V PROVISIONS OF ARTICL VIRGINIA CODE. FAIL FREE WORKPLACE AFFID IN DISQUALIFICATION	IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCT THAT SUBMITS A BID TIME AN AFFIDAVIT ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WO GONED AND SUBMITTED WO FENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WO LE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF LURE TO SUBMIT THE SID DAVIT WITH THE BID SI	CTION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK OF COMPLAINCE ORKPLACE WITH THE BID WITH THE THE WEST IGNED DRUG-	
NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR IS RECEIVED. UNLESS EXECUTED PURCHASE OR PROCEED.	DAYS AFTER THE NOTIC SOTHERWISE SPECIFIED	CE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY	
CANCELLATION: THE D RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS NOTICE TO THE VENDOR SUPPLIED ARE OF AN I WITH THE SPECIFICATI HEREIN.	S CONTRACT IMMEDIATED R IF THE MATERIALS OF INFERIOR QUALITY OR I	LY UPON WRITTEN R WORKMANSHIP DO NOT CONFORM	
WAGE RATES: THE CONT THE HIGHER OF THE U. RATES AS ESTABLISHED TO WEST VIRGINIA COD (PREVAILING WAGE RAT	S. DEPARTMENT OF LAID FOR MARION COUNTY, DE 21-5A, ET, SEQ.	BOR MINIMUM WAGE PURSUANT	
SIGNATURE MALA MALA	E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	925-0253 DATE	3/27/12
PKES/10/2/N1 155-0	580174	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODSER

*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15754

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

P Ť

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/					**************************************		, O,B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		03/27/	2012			I T D	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	OUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.		עני		
LINC	ЧОА	INTER	UUP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR RED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCEPT F	OR I TH CHIT	IS CONTRACT ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM	PENSA E FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDOR IS R KERS' COMPENS	EQU ATI	IRED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
	ALL OF OF THI	THE I S CONT	TEMS RACT:	CHECK	ED BELOW WILL	. BE	A REQUIREMENT	
	OF COM ISSUAN THE BI	MERCIA ICE OF D DOCU	L GEN CONTR MENTS	ERAL ACT. , THE	LIABILITY INS	URA	E SPECIFIED IN	
	FURNIS	H PROO	F OF	BUILD	ERS RISK - AL	L R	FUL VENDOR SHALL ISK INSURANCE IN OF THE CONTRACT.	
	THE BI SUBMIT BIDDER MATERI BONDS IRREVO SOLVEN STATE IN LIE UNDER ACCEPT	D PAYA TED WI SHALL AL BON MAY BE CABLE T SURE OF WES U OF A \$100,00	BLE T TH EA ALSO D FOR PROV LETTE TY CO T VIR BOND DO. N LIE	O THE CH BI FURN 100% IDED R OF MPANY GINIA WILL PERSO U OF D MAT	STATE OF WESD AS A BID BOISH A PERFORM OF THE AMOUNIN THE FORM OF CREDIT, OR BOIST A LETTER OF THE 5% BID BOERIAL BOND.	T V ND. ANC T O F A ND G D WED SS ND,		
SIGNATURE		7 (A)	9	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN	NE	DATE	
7 ans	mist	10	7	1		4-	925-0253 DATE C	03/27/12
TITLE PRESI	DANI	FEI	55	-06	580174		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER DEP15754

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

***709045227** 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN		RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B;	FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/					
OPENING DATE:	03/21/		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		G THE ROOF	: A TWO (2) YEAR FING SYSTEM WILL OOR.		
	(EXPIRATION COMPLETE THE EVALUATION CONTRACTOR. IF THE ORIGIBEDDING DOCUMED TO THE ENDING POOCUMED TO THE ENDING P	DATE: 01/3 IS ORIGINAL TO DETERMIN THIS IS A INAL OMB #3 JMENTS YOU 3 OR WWW.AV	CAN CONTACT THE S.OSMRE.GOV	HED. YOU MUST AN AVS DATA TY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16 ATTACHED TO THE	
		CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE		
	PERSONS DEST STATE MUST I LICENSING BO LICENSE. AF MADE BY CONT	TRING TO PE BE LICENSED DARD IS EMP PLICATIONS FACTING THE PLEX, BUILI	OWERED TO ISSUE FOR A CONTRACTO WEST VIRGINIA D ING 3, ROOM 319,	G WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY BI IVISION OF LABOR	
		BIDDER TO BEIR BID.	DE 21-11-11 REQUINCLUDE THE CONT		
	1			IN. COMPANY	
1	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE #:	WV 00205	<i></i>	
A		I I SEE RE	 VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COL		
ATURE /	m Wes	1	TELEPHONE 304-	925-0253 DATE	03/27/12
PRES	IDENT	55-058	0/74		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15754

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

H I P ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SH	IP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/	2012								
BID OPENING DATE:		03/27/	2012			BID	OPE	NING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	COPY	MILITARE CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPER	R CON	TRACT	ORS LIC		1000) FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF	
	& REGI	ULATION	S, AN	STAT D THE	INFORM	PURCHASI	VII	DIVISION RULE DED IN THE	:S
	DIVIS: PROCUI	ION IS REMENT.	THE S	OLE A	UTHORIT	Y GOVERNI	NG		
	ANY O'	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR W ION PRO	RITTEN, W VIDED FRO	HIC M 7	CH CONTRADICTS THE SOURCES AS AND OF NO	
	COMPLI NOTICI PRE-CI PROCEI	ETED WI E TO PR ONSTRUC	ONSTR THIN OCEED TION L BE	UCTIO 365 C IS R CONFE THE S	N WORK ALENDAR ECEIVED RENCE I PECIFIC	DAYS AFT . IN THE S REQUIRE	ER E\ D,	EREIN IS TO BE THE OFFICIAL VENT THAT A THE NOTICE TO LISHED IN THE	
	THE COMPROVIEWORKM	(A) TONTRACT STOM OF GUAR SION, TANSHIP, ONTRACT	HE MA OR AR THE ANTEE HE WO SHAL OR BE	TERIA E SUB RESPE CUST RK, B L UPO CONS	JECT TO CTIVE T OM OR A OTH AS N ACCEP IDERED	WORKMANSH THE GUAR RADES. I SPECIAL TO THE MA TANCE OF GUARANTEE	RANTER FIRED	RIALS AND NAL PAYMENT B' BY THE	Y
		ACTOR F E WORK.		THER	THE FIN		ΓΑΝ	THE ACCEPTANGE NOR THE	
SIGNATURE	1,	Wall	/			TELEPHONE		25-0253 DAT	63/27/12
TITLE PRESI	DEN	T F	55	-05	8017-	4			ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP15754

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ NUMBER

VENDOR

***709045227** 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE T CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 02/06/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** 03/27/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE (B) CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE. THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE (C) CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT. (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED HEREIN. (3) TERMINATION: (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO: (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE. OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION (B) PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 9250253 PRESIDEN 5-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for [Quotation

P

T

DEP15754

RFQ NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709045227

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED 02/06/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 03/27/2012 CAT. UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** QUANTITY LINE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS: (5) ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE RECLAMATION OF THE "MONTANA PORTALS" SAID PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 14 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WV DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF THE FORM INCLUDED VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7)THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK THE AMOUNT OF COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES BANKRUPTCY: FOR BANKRUPTICY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 364-925-0253 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 0580174



*709045227

511 50TH STREET

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

CHARLESTON WV 25304

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15754

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET

304-558-8802

SHIP Ğ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED		TER	MS OF SAL	É	1001003.1111	SHIP	VIA			F.O.B		FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/	900000000000000000000000000000000000000								20012000		Maria Ma		THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT
BID OPENING DATE:			1271	2012				R	TD	OPENIA	IG TIME	. 01	:30PM
	93455434	TITMAUC			CAT.							. 01	
LINE		JUANIII	Y	UOP	NO.		ITEM NU	MBEH			UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
		PURC NO C A ST PROD	HASI ONTR ATE UCTS	NG DI ACTOR CONTR	VISIO MAY ACT P IN T	N PU USE ROJE	RSUAN OR SU CT OT	NT TO JPPLY THER	SU ST THA	EEL PR N THOS	OF THE CON 2 E RODUCTS SE STEE ISED IN	S FOR	
			CONS OF O STRU OR H OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	TRUCT R OTH CTURE IGHWA OOLIN PMENT PROJ E OF	ION O ER IM , INC YS, O G OR , OR ECTS,	F, O PROV LUDI R TH VENT THE PUR VIRG	R ANY EMENT NG, E E INS ILATI SUPPL SUANT INIA	/ ADD TOBUT N STALL ING P Y OF TO FOR	ITI ANY OT ATI LAN AN A C	ON TO, BUILD LIMITE ON OF TS OR D MATE ONTRAC CH BID	RECTIC ALTER DING OF D TO, ANY HE OTHER RIALS T WITH	RATION R ROADS EATIN FOR THE	
			SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, D ICATE ESSED OPER TH, B	RAWN, D OR BY A ATION ASIC	EXT OTHE COM S, F OXYG	RUDEI RWISE BINAT ROM S EN, E	O, FO E SIM TION STEEL ELECT	RGE ILA OF MA RIC	D, CAS RLY PR TWO OR	OCESSE MORE THE OF	D, OR	
			AMER OR I	ICA A	ND IN R, SU	CLUD	ES AL	L TE	RRI	TORY,	TES OF CONTIN	NENTAL	
		WRIT		AUTH						ARTMEN IGN ST	IT MAY, EEL	, IN	
	, /	A.	THE	COST							DOES	NOT	
SIGNATURE	_//		//	19	SEE RE	/ERSE S	IDE FOR 1			IDITIONS		Inate	
1/1/	Mr	26	/(/	9				TELEPHO	54-	925	0253	DATE	23/27/12
TITLE PRESID	EN	\mathcal{T}	FE	55	-058	30/7	74					CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP15754

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

10

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

SHIP

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHT TERMS 02/06/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** 03/27/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION В. DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET.,SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE



*709045227

511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV

GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25304

304-925-0253

Request for

DEP15754

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFO NUMBER

P Ţ

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 02/06/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 03/27/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDIN OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE 25-025 55-0580174 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



> BOOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15754**

12

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

*709045227

304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R Ţ 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	IMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
02/06/							
BID OPENING DATE:		03/27/	2012		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.			
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJECT. T	HE ADDENDUM AND	
	LIST S	HALL B	E FOR	WARDE	D TO THE BUYER I	N THE STATE	
	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCHITECT/EN	GINEER SHALL ALS	o
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH		ENDUM TO THE STA		1
					ISSUED.		1
4	1 24						
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE ADDENDUM	TO ALL	1
					, IF NECESSARY,		
					ENDUM SHOULD BE		1
					(14) DAYS PRIOR		
	OPENIN				CITY BATS TRICK	TO THE DID	1
	OI LIVIN	O DATE	•				
	(3) A	ממ בו	FNDA	SHOUL	D RE EURMALLY AC	KNOWLEDGED BY AL	1)
						CHASING DIVISION	
					ULATIONS THAT AP		•
1					ENT SHALL ALSO A	N. B.	
					E ONLY EXCEPTION		
					D FOR THE SOLE P		
					TIME AND/OR DAT		
	CHANGI	NG A D	אט עד	CIVING	TIME AND/OR DAT	.	1
	EXHIBI	T 10					
	LVIIIDI	1 10					
					DECUTETION	NO - DEDIEZEA	
i i					KEQUISTIIUN	NO.: .DEP15754	
	ADDEND	IIM ACK	NOULE	DOEME	NT		
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	N I		
	T UEDE	DV ACK	NOLU E	DOE D	FORTOT OF THE FO	LI GUITNO GUEGVER	
					ECEIPT OF THE FO		
						Y REVISIONS TO M	Y
	PRUPUS	AL, PL	ANS A	אטעמא	SPECIFICATION,	EIC.	1
	ADDEND						1
	ADDEND	UM NU.	'S:				
	NO. 1		• •				
	NO. 2	• • • • •	• •				
	7 1		1	SEFRE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	 	
SIGNATURE	-	1 1/		VED DE			- 5 / /
1 Chy	My	WU	()		304-	925-0253 DATE	03/21//2
TITLE PRESI	DENT	- FE	N 55	-059	30174	Table and American Control of the Co	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
14/1/1	EN DECD	ONDING:	TO DEO		TAIANE AND ADDRESS		



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15754

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY	NISBET 558-880	
304-	558-880	1

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

F.O.B TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS DATE PRINTED 02/06/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 03/27/2012 BID OPENING TIME CAT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. . .SIGNATURE TIN. COMPANY.... COMPANY REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLES TON, WV 25305-0130 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

55-0580174

925-025

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP15754

14

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF **GUY NISBET**

304-558-8802

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION SHIP DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE Ţ CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	TED TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TEAMS
02/06/					7.004
BID OPENING DATE:	03/21/				L:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON		
	BUYER:	G	N-23		
	RFQ. NO.:	DE	P15754		
	BID OPENING	DATE: 0	3/27/2012		
	BID OPENING	TIME:	1:30PM		
		YOU REGARDI	UMBER IN CASE IT NG YOUR BID: 5-9230	IS NECESSARY	
	REMIT-TO AD	DRESS TO BE	ITH THEIR BID TH USED FOR PAYMEN STETT N WU 2530	T PROCESSING:	* u
ě	concerning Kodu	THIS QUOTE:	THIS BID IS CER	TIFYING THAT:	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO		03/33/1-
1/1	My Co	JEEIN CO		925-0253	03/21/12
TITLE PIZESI	DENT	FEIN55-05	80174	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15754

RFQ NUMBER

 PAGE

15

ADDHESS CORRESPOND	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF.
GUY NISBET	:€e :1
304-558-8802	

*709045227 304-925-0253 GREEN MOUNTAIN COMPANY 511 50TH STREET

CHARLESTON WV 25304

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS	
02/06/										
BID OPENING DATE:		03/27/	2012	popular popular de la constante de la constant		BID	OPENING TIM	ME 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	ÇAT. NO	ITEM NU	JMBER	UNIT PRIC	Æ	AMOUNT	
	THE BI THE BI THE BI THE BI	D OR A DDER, DDER I DDER H	NY DO (2) T N A C AS PR	CUMEN HAT H ONTRA OPERL	TS RELAT E OR SHE CTUAL RE	ED THERE IS AUTH LATIONSH ERED WIT	DER TO EXECTO ON BEHALORIZED TO 1 IP, AND (3:1 H ANY STATE	LF OF BIND D THAT		
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	DEP15	754 *****	TOTAL:	\$ 246,000	
			, , , , , , , ,	SEE RE	EVERSE SIDE FOR			laste		
SIGNATURE	16/10/10/10/10									
TITLEPPESI	DANT	F	EIN 55	-05	580174		ADDRES	SS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: <u>Green Mountain Company</u> Tax Payer ID No.: <u>55-0580174</u> Address: <u>511 50th Street</u>
City: Charleston State: WV Zip Code: 25304 Phone: 304-925-0253 Fax No.: 304-925-9230 E-mail address: gmtk16@aol.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(X) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
Rodney W. Clay, have the express authority to certify that: (print name)
1. X Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
03/27/12 Date President Title
. /

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmrc.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name:	Green Mountain	Company	
-----------------------------	----------------	---------	--

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business:
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	T !! T
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
40 - 20	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. 2

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

. Tare 16-Nov-2006

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Parino

(139758) GREEN MOUNTAIN CO

Total Number

Enciry ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	District of the
138752 CL 138752 CL 138752 CL 138752 CL 138757 CL	AY, RODNEY W AY, RODNEY W AY, RODNEY W AY, RODNEY W	PRS SH CB DIR TRS SEC VP	1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1985 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Dec-1988 1-Apr-1987 1-Mar-1993		:00:

President

Montana Portals DEP15754

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	
Address:	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM		T		γ	
NO.	Qty	Unit	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			/		
1.0	1	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	
4.0	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	
4.1	125	TN	Access Road Stone		
5.0	1,475	LF	Silt Fence Sediment Control		
5.1	1,120	LF	12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control		
5.2	25	TN	Stone Construction Entrance		
6.0	1.5	AC	Revegetation		
7.0	150	LF	15' Riprap Channel (Channels A and C)		
7.1	125	LF	6 Grouted' Riprap Channel "B"		
7.2	1	EA	Splash Pad		
7.3	150	LF	4' Grass Lined Channel w/Curlex Type I (Channel "D")		
7.4	120	LF	48" HDPE Pipe		
7.5	180	LF	60" HDPE Pipe		
8.1	2,700	CY	Unclassified Excavation		
8.2	630	TN	Rock Stabilization		
8.3	1	LS	Re-grade Area/Sojl Cover	LS	
9.1	1	EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal		
9.2	1	EA	Twin 42" HDPÉ Bate Gate/Mine Seal		
9.3	1	EA	Single 42" HDPE Bate Gate/Mine Seal		
9.4	80	LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR 35)		
9.5	20	EA	Soda Ash/Briquettes (50 ib bag)		
11.1	100	LF.	4' x 4' Underdrain (12" PVC SDR 35)		
11.2	60	LF	Underdrain Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR 35)		
				8	

	**********	****	······································		
*******	8		§ TOTAL		

Ger Had



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DEP15754

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

QUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PR	INITED] TER	MS OF SALE	:	SHIP VIA		F.O.β.		FREIGHT TERMS
				469005005466					
BID OPENING DA	/2012	03/27/2	012			BID OPI	ENING TIME	01:3	OPM
C			008	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBE		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	On,	ANTITY	UU#	NO					
	1,			1. Organists				Ì	
				ADDE	NDUM NO.1				
	ADDEND	UM ISSU	ED TO	DIST	RIBUTE THE	FOLLOW	ING		
	TNFORM	ATION F	ROM F	RE-Bl	D MEETING	HELD: 93	/05/2012.		
	1		1						
	1. O&A	'S FROM	PRE-	BID N	EETING				
	2 REV	TSED CO	NTRAC	TORIS	BID SCHED	ULE		1	
	3. PRE	-BID ME	ETING	SIGN	-IN SHEET				
						2.2051			
	BID OP	ENING F	EMAIN	S:03/	27/2012 AT	T:30EM			
	NO OTH	IER CHAI	GES					Ì	
				5 65	* DDDMDIM N	10 1			.e.
			EN	D OF	ADDENDUM N	0,1			
					962-73				
0001			B .	1	902-13				
		1	pramo	DATE	ON OF LAND	& OTHER	PROPERTIE	SS -	
	RECLA	AATTON:	KESIC	IKATT.	ON OF BRIEF	u 0 x		*****	
									4/
									1001000
	*****	* THIS	TS TI	E EN	OF RFQ	DEP157	54 ***** 5	COTAL:	246000
	1	1111.15							/
								V(#)?	
)		
	1	/	0			ERINA'N DE RAV	UDITIONS.	er saldave	L
/			111	SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE		- IDATE	03/0-/13
SIGNATURE	11/1.	. 61	1/	7		TELEPHONE 304	925-025		00/2///2
TITLE 5 . 2	- FIL	100	FEIN	-100	580174		ADDRES	S CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1-121	ESIVE	4.1	0/5		130//			IN LADEL	ED MENDOD!

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS PURCH SE ORDER/CONTRACT

- 1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of this order.
- 2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 4. COMPLIANCE: Seller shall comply with all federal, state and local laws, regulations and ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.
- 5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties' final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.
- 6. ASSIGNMENT: Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.
- 7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order will: {a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or specified by the Buyer; (b) be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended; and/or {c} be free from defect in material and workmanship.
- 8. CANCELLATION: The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be accepted without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in this Order.
- 10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 16. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agency or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 17. ANTITRUST: In accepting this purchase order or signing this contract with any agency for the State of West Virginia, the vendor agrees to convey, sell, assign, or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title, and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to vendor. Vendor certifies that this purchase order or contract is accepted or entered into without any prior understanding, agreement, or connection to any other entity that could be considered a violation of law. Vendor further certifies that this purchase order or contract is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.

Montana Portals

DEP15754

Revised Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Green Mountain Company 511 50th Street Charleston, WV 25304	
Address:	Oligiosion, W	-

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

TEM			DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	Qly	Unit	DE2CRI, 11OK		
			and Crand Rid	LS	10 000
1.0	11	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	4000
2.0	1	LS	Construction Levent (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	1500
3.0		LS	Owline Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bitt)	LS	20000
4.0		LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Blu)		4375
4.1	125	TN	Access Road Stone	3.5	1475
5.0	1,475	LF	Silt Fence Sediment Control	100	1120
5.1	1,120	LF	12" Straw Wattles Erosion Control	100	2500
5.2	25	TN	Stone Construction Entrance	4.500	6750
6.0	1.5	-	Revegetation	90'	13500
7.0	150		15' Riprap Channel "A"	110	13750
$\frac{7.0}{7.1}$	125	-	6 Grouted' Riprap Channel "B"	1500	1500
7.2	1	EA	1 1 P 1	9.00	1350
7.3	150	LF	4' Grass Lined Channel w/Curlex Type I (Channel "C")	100	12000
$\frac{7.3}{7.4}$	120	-	48" HDPE Pipe	20:	3600
$\frac{7.4}{7.5}$	180		60" HDPE Pipe	4 00	21600
A SHARE WAS AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE	2,700	and the same of the same of	Unclassified Excavation	90-	56700
8.1	630	-	Rock Stabilization	LS	5000
	0.50	LS	Re-grade Area/Soil Cover	10000	10000
8.3		EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	28000	28000
9.1		I EA	Twin 42" HDPE Bate Gate/Mine Seal	18660	18660
9.2		I EA	To: 1. 40" LIDDE Bate Gate/Mine Seal	19	1520
	8		Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (12" PVC SDR 33)	60	1200
9.4		0 EA	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 ib bag)	50	5000
And the last of th	10		4 v. 4t Underdrain (12" PVC SDR 35)	15	900
11.1	-	0 LF	Dina (12" PV(C SDR 12)		
11.2		151			
			TOTAL	3550 00000000000	

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# DEP15754	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersign	ed, <u>Green Mountain Company</u>
	of 511 50th Street, Charleston WV 25304	, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
	of One Park Circle Westfield Center OH a corporati	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio	with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of Wes	t Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and	d truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Prin	ncipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departi DEP15	ment of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and 5754, Montana Portals in Marion County, according to plan	made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for s and specifications.
	NOW THEREFORE,	
agreem force ar	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid cent created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be added. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the see hull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
way imp	The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees the paired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation of any such extension.	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	heir hands and spale, and such of them as are cornerations
have ca	used their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents	
	_day of February, 20 12	to be signed by their proper officers, this
	1.50	
Principa	l Corporate Seal	Green Mountain Company
		(Name of Principal) By Rodney W. Clay (Must be President or Vice President)
		President
		(Title)
Surety C	Corporate Seal	Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)
		Ross E. Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

POWER NO. 4751892 01

General Power of Attorney

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint ROSS E. JOHNSON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICK B. KEE, SHEILA D. MCCORMICK, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Re It Resolved: that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for any other for the Company subject to the following providence:

be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-ract to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all holds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all contracts and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

The Iterature President that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company hardsfore or becauter affixed to any

"Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE held on February 8, 2000) COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 25th day of AUGUST A.D., 2008 .

Corporate MARUSE Seals Affixed

State of Ohio SS.: County of Medina

The the tenth of t

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

By: Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

A.D., 2008, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in **Medina**, **Ohio**; that he is **Senior Executive** of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD SWORN, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, The companies described in and which executed the above NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above Instrument: that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohlo Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 16th day of bruary A.D., 2012 February

KIONAL M Managaman





State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia COUNTY Of Kanawha, TO-WIT: I, Rodney W. Clay, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
I am an employee of <u>Green Mountain Company</u> ;and, (Company Name)
I do hereby attest that <u>Green Mountain Company</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Green Mountain Company (Company name) By:
Title: President
Date: <u>03/27/12</u> Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>27</u> th day of <u>March. 2012</u>
By Commission expires April 6, 2019 OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DAVID H. BOWMAN 722 GORDON DR. CHARLESTON, WV 25303 My commission expires April 6, 2019

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

Rev M.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board-of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities. as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, 'association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	
Vendor's Name: Green Mountain Company Authorized Signature:	Date: <u>03/27/12</u>
State of West Virginia County of Kanawha , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this <u>27</u> th day of Mar	rch, 20 <u>12</u>
My Commission expiresApril 6,	,20 <u>19</u>
AFFIX SEAL HERE N	OTARY PUBLIC Daniel A Ecurpor

